

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 131

AN ACT Relative to Game Preserve in Caswell Plantation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 90, amended. Section 90 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto, after the second paragraph thereof, the following:

'Caswell: For a period of 2 years no person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the following named territory; on the property of the following named persons, to wit: Madigan and Pierce land, so-called, public school land, land of D. F. Getchell, land of Clarence Powers, and land of Jerre White, bounded and described as follows: beginning at the southwest corner of lot number 113, the same being the land of Terre White, northerly along the Connor town line to the Hamlin town line, thence easterly along said Hamlin town line to the northwest corner of lot number II, thence southerly along the west line of lots numbers 11, 14, 17, 20, 23, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 63, 65, 67, 69, 81, 83, 95, 97, 109, 111, 123, 125, 137 to the southwest corner of lot number 139, thence westerly along the south line of lots numbered 136, 135, to the southwest corner of lot number 134, thence northerly along the west line of lot number 134 to the northwest corner of said lot, thence westerly along the north line of lots numbered 133, 132, to the northwest corner of lot number 131, thence northerly to the northwest corner of lot number 117, thence westerly to the northwest corner of lot number 116, thence northerly to the northwest corner of lot number 102, thence westerly along the north line of lot number 101 to the northwest corner of lot number 100, thence southerly along the west line of said lot to the southwest corner of lot number 114, thence westerly to the southwest corner of lot number 113, the place of beginning; containing 12,000 acres more or less.

And also another area adjacent thereto, bounded on the north by the south line of Cyr Plantation, east by the west line of Caswell Plantation, south by the north lines of lots numbered 28, 26, 24, 22, 21, 19, 31, 48, 46, and 45; west by the "check line" or dividing line of the town.

The provisions of this act shall not prohibit the commissioner of inland fisheries and game from regulating the taking of fur-bearing animals thereon.'

Approved March 30, 1939.